NOTE 16   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest‐bearing financial instruments was:

  2018  2017

Weighted
average

interest rate

Balance

$

Weighted
average interest

rate

Balance

$

Cash and cash equivalents  1.02%  21,722,211  1.09%  14,014,422

Borrowings  13.07%  23,424,471  9.35%  21,164,883

Sensitivity
Within the analysis, consideration is given to potential renewals of existing positions and the mix of fixed and variable
interest rates. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting
date. The 1% increase and 1% decrease in rates is based on reasonably expected possible changes over a financial year,
using the observed range of historical rates for the preceding five‐year period.

At  31  December  2018,  if  interest  rates  had moved,  as  illustrated  in  the  table  below, with  all  other  variables  held
constant, post‐tax losses and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible
movements:

Post‐tax profit higher/(lower)
Other comprehensive

higher/(lower)

2018  2017  2018  2017

$  $  $  $

Cash and cash equivalents:
+ 1.0% (100 basis points)  152,055   98,101   ‐  ‐
‐ 1.0% (100 basis points)  (152,055)   (98,101)  ‐  ‐

Borrowings:
+ 1.0% (100 basis points)  (236,081)  (215,390)  ‐  ‐
‐ 1.0% (100 basis points)  236,081  215,390

(b) Credit risk

Credit  risk arises  from the financial assets of  the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other
receivables  and  other  financial  assets.   The  Group’s  exposure  to  credit  risk  arises  from  potential  default  of  the
counterparty, with maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of the financial assets.

The Group’s policy is to trade only with recognised, creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers
who wish to trade on credit terms will be subject to credit verification procedures.

In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad